

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 24-ICA-263

ICA EFiled: Sep 27 2024
03:16PM EDT
Transaction ID 74618532

FRED STARLIPER,

Petitioner,

v.

24-ICA-263

ADRIENNE JOHNSON,

(CC-19-2021-C-20)

Respondent.

Petitioner's Brief

SUBMITTED BY:

/s/ David A. Mohler

David A. Mohler (WVSB # 2589)
Joshua A. Lanham (WVSB #13218)
Bowles Rice LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Counsel for Petitioner Fred Starliper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Facts Related to Respondent’s Past Medical Specials.....2

 B. Facts Related to Respondent’s Future Medical Specials2

 C. Verdict.....3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....7

V. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY UPHOLDING THE AWARD OF PAST MEDICAL SPECIALS BECAUSE RESPONDENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH A DIRECT CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE ACCIDENT AND RESPONDENT’S MEDICAL SPECIALS.8

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE JURY’S AWARD OF FUTURE MEDICAL EXPENSES NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL.....16

 C. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE JURY’S AWARD OF OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL.....19

 D. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING AN AWARD OF FUTURE MEDICAL SPECIALS SUPPORTED ONLY BY RESPONDENT’S SPECULATIVE LAY TESTIMONY REGARDING FUTURE DISABILITY20

 E. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND UPHOLDING THE JURY’S AWARD BECAUSE RESPONDENT FAILED TO PROVE, AT TRIAL, THAT HER ALLEGED INJURY WAS CAUSED OR EXACERBATED BY THE ACCIDENT.....23

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Collins v. Bennet,
486 S.E.2d 793 (W. Va. 1997)..... 4, 9, 10, 16

Dellinger v. Pediatrix Medical Group, P.C.,
750 S.E.2d 668 (W. Va. 2013)..... 9

Jordan v. Bero,
210 S.E.2d 618 (W. Va. 1974)..... 5, 16, 19, 22

McMunn v. Tatum,
379 S.E.2d 908, 914 (W. Va. 1989)..... 9

Pygman v. Helton, 134 S.E.2d 717 (W. Va. 1964)..... 4, 8, 9, 10

Sargent v. Malcomb,
146 S.E.2d 561, 395-96..... 5, 20

Spencer v. McClure,
618 S.E.2d 451 (W. Va. 2005)..... 8, 14, 15, 23

Stoudt v. Eads,
889 S.E.2d 305 (W. Va. App. 2023)..... 9

Totten v. Adongay,
337 S.E.2d 2 (W. Va. 1985)..... 9, 10

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 56-6-31 19

Rules

W. VA. R. APP. P. 19(a)..... 7

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... 13
